of the total number of students who were graduated from thl!l 
approved high schools in Lhe state during the school year preceding 
the date of th~ examination .for the award of such regents college 
scholarships]. 

§ 4. Such law is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, 
to be section six hundred one-a, to read as follows: 

§ 601-a. New Yot·k state scholar incentive program established. 
1. General provisions. Scholar incentives are hereby established 
to a.'isist college students who in their pursuit of full-time graduate 
and undergraduate studies under standards promulgated by the

[...]

hundred one-a, six hundred ten, six hundred eleven, six hundred 
twelve and six hundred twelve-a of this chapter with respect only 
to the amount or amounts of such scholarships or assistance applied 
for or awarded. 

§ 13. Such law is hereby amended by adding thereto a new 
section, to be section six hundred seventeen, to read as follows: 

§ 617. Eva.t1tatio-n of scholarship and scholar incentive prog·mms 
by the regents. On or before January first, nineteen hundred sixty­
three, and at least every three years thereafter, the regents shall 
make a report to the governor and the legislature evaluatinu all

[...]

of the board of higher education in the city of New York shall 

continue in e«ect until such time as different provisions may be 
made by the governing bodies thereof pur!lnant to the provisions 
of the education law as amended by this act. 

§ 23. The sum oi six million six hundred thousand dollars 
($6,600,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 
appropriated to the sebo]arship and scholar incentive fnnd of the 
university of the state of New York out of any moneys in the state 
treasury in the general fund to the credit of the state purposes fund

[...]

thirteen months of the effective date of the scholarship award may 
01~ application have such certificate become effective at the time 
when ke began such regutar course. If a scholarship holder attends 
an inst-ittttion under an accelerated prQgram, payments may be 
made upon an accelerated basis. 

f 612• § 11. Subdivision seven of section six hundred twelve of such Hllb4.1. i o 

alUeul••t. law, as amended by chapter seven hundred fifty-six of the laws 

§ $l2·a., 
aul..:t e. 
am .. ndcd. 

5 6J2·a. 
:n:.l>d. 'i, 
;ltt)f',.JJ.dcd. 

of nineteen hundred fifty-seven, is hereby amended to read as 
follows:

[...]

life insurance to insure the repayment of loans made or guaranteed 
by the corporation in the event of the death of an individual to 
whom a loan is made or guaranteed hereunder. 

§ 3. Such law is hereby amended by adding thereto two new 
sections, to be sections six hundred fifty-three-a. and six hundred 
fifty-three-b, to read as follows: 

§ 653-a. Interest on loans. 1. No loan made or guaranteed by 
the corporation shall bear interest at a mte in e:J;ee&s of si~ per 
cent per annum; nor shall tho corporation guarantee any loan 
wAich bears inter·est at a rate higher than the then prevailing rate